December 31, 2000 and the nine-month period ended September 30, 2001 were
prepared assuming that the acquisition occurred effective January 1, 2000. The
IBEX numbers have been converted into U.S. dollars. using then prevailing rates.

In the opinion of management, all significant adjustments necessary to reflect
the effects of the acquisition have been made.

   BioMarin Pharmaceutical Inc. and Subsidiaries
   (a development-stage company)

   Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
   September 30, 2001
   (In Thousands)

   BIOMARIN   IBEX   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
   -------------------   ---------------   -------------   --------------
Assets   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   7,230   -   (2,844)   A   4,386
   Short-term investments   36,675   -   36,675
   Accounts receivable, net   996   -   996
   Due from BioMarin/Genzyme LLC   3,855   -   3,855
   Inventories   525   -   525
   Prepaid expenses   1,361   25   1,386

   -------------------   ---------------   -------------
   Total current assets   50,642   25   47,823

Property, plant and equipment, net   27,996   31   28,027
Goodwill and other intangibles, net   8,314   -   8,314
Investment in BioMarin/Genzyme LLC   2,164   -   2,164
Note receivable from officer   878   -   878
Deposits and other   408   -   408
   -------------------   ---------------   -------------